## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JESSE GUARDADO,			
Appellant, v.	CA	ASE NO.	SC05-2035
STATE OF FLORIDA,			
Appellee.			

### ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

#### ISSUE I

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S REQUEST TO DISCHARGE COUNSEL AT THE SPENCER HEARING? (Restated).. 53

#### ISSUE II

#### ISSUE III

WHETHER THERE IS COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE? (Restated) ..... 78

#### ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE RING V.
<i>ARIZON</i> A, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556
(2002) CLAIM ? (Restated) 89
CONCLUSION 100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE 100

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Allen v. State, 854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2003) 92
A <i>nderson v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003) 92
Anderson v. State, 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 940, 124 S.Ct. 1662, 158 L.Ed.2d 363 (2004)
<i>Banks v. State,</i> 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Barwick v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) 73
<i>Belcher v. State,</i> 851 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Blackwelder v. State,</i> 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Bogle v. State,</i> 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995) 73
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)
Bruno v. Moore, 838 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 2002) 92
Burch v. Louisiana, 441 U.S. 130 (1979)93
Butler v. State, 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) 92
Buzia v. State, 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)

Caballero v. State, 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Chandler v. State,</i> 534 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988) 62
<i>Chavez v. State,</i> 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002) 92
<i>Cole v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Conahan v. State,</i> 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003) 92
Conde v. State, 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 977, 124 S.Ct. 1885, 158 L.Ed.2d 475 (2004)
Cooper v. State, 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1222, 124 S.Ct. 1512, 158 L.Ed.2d 159 (2004)
<i>Cox v. State,</i> 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002) 73
<i>Cummings-El v. State,</i> 863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Dennis v. State,</i> 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002) 73
Doorbal v. State, 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003) 92

Duest v. State, 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003) 92
Elam v. State, 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1994) 76
<i>England v. State,</i> - So. 2d -, 2006 WL. 1472909 (Fla. May 25, 2006)71,73,80,99
Fennie v. State, 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 975, 124 S.Ct. 1877, 158 L.Ed.2d 471 (2004)
<i>Finney v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) 73
<i>Fisher v. Roe,</i> 263 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2001) 72,81
<i>Fotopoulos v. State,</i> 838 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2002) 92
<i>Francis v. State,</i> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001) 75
<i>Geralds v. State,</i> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996) 62
<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002) 58
<i>Grim v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997) 60
<i>Guzman v. State,</i> 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) 73
<i>Guzman v. State,</i> 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)

Hardwick v. State, 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)
<i>Harris v. State,</i> 843 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Henry v. State,</i> 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Hildwin v. Florida,</i> 490 U.S. 638, 109 S. Ct. 2055, 104 L. Ed. 2d 728 (1989) 95
Hutchinson v. State, 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004) 71,80
<i>Israel v. State,</i> 837 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2002) 92
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) 82
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 914 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)65
Johnston v. State, 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 946, 124 S.Ct. 1676, 158 L.Ed.2d 372 (2004)
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Jones v. United States,</i> 526 U.S. 227, 119 S. Ct. 1215, 143 L. Ed. 2d 311 (1999) 95
<i>King v. Moore,</i> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) 92,95
<i>Kormondy v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003) 92

Lawrence v. State, 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997) 61
Lawrence v. State, 698 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1997) 73
<i>Lawrence v. State,</i> 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla.2003) 92
<i>Lucas v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003) 92
Lugo v. State, 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Lynch v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>Marquard v. State,</i> 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002) 92
<i>Marshall v. Crosby</i> , 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)
<i>Marti v. State,</i> 756 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)65
<i>McCoy</i> v. <i>State</i> , 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003) 92
<i>McGregor v. State,</i> 789 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2001) 91
<i>Mendoza v. State,</i> 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997) 61
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966) 
Morrison v. State, 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002) 59,60

Nelson v. State, 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1091, 124 S.Ct. 961, 157 L.Ed.2d 797 Nelson v. State, 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)..... passim North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970) ..... 98 Owen v. Crosby, 854 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2003) ..... 92 Owen v. State, 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003) .....71,73,81,92 Pace v. State, 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1153, 124 S.Ct. 1155, 157 L.Ed.2d Parker v. State, 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004) ..... 91 Parts & Electric Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Electric, Inc., 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 72,81 Penn v. State, 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991) ..... 86,87 Perez v. State, 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005) ..... 61 Phillips v. State, 705 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 1997) ..... 40,57 Pittman v. State, 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994) ..... 73 Porter v. Crosby, 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003) ..... 92 Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002) .. passim

Reynolds v. State, 2006 WL. 1381880 (Fla. May 18, 2006)
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003) 92
Robinson v. State, 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)83,84,85,86
Robinson v. State, 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004) 91
Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania, 537 U.S. 101 (2003)
Schoenwetter v. State, 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006) 61
<i>Sexton v. State,</i> 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000) 60
<i>Sireci v. Moore</i> , 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002) 82
Smith v. State, 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004) 91
Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) passim
Spencer v. State, 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003) 92
State v. Steele, 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005) 94,95
<i>Stephens v. State,</i> 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001) 65
Stewart v. State, 872 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003) 92
Strickland v. Washington,

466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) ..... 63 Tedder v. State, 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) ..... 94 United States v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984) ..... 63 United States v. Petrie, 302 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 91 United States v. Reed, Washington v. State, 835 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 2002) ..... 92 Way v. State, 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla.2000) ..... 71,81 Weaver v. State, 894 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 2004) ..... 58 White v. State, 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993) ..... 86 Willacy v. State, 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla.1997) ..... 71,81 Williamson v. State, 681 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1996) ..... 73 Wilson v. State, 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) ..... 73 Wright v. State, 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla.2 003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 961, 124 S.Ct. 1715, 158 L.Ed.2d 402 Zakrzewski v. State, 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998) ..... 73,76 Zakrzewski v. State, 866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003) ..... 91

# FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 921.141(1)	61
--------------	----

# OTHER

Fla.	R. App.	Ρ.	9.142(a)(6)	 99
Fla.	R.Crim.	P.	3.600(a)(2)	 52
